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Subd. 2. Title to all personal property now on the premises of Gil-
lette hospital, including but not limited to office equipment and sup-
plies: medical supplies, equipment, and apparatuses; and furniture,
shall be transferred to the authority created by this act.

Sec. 4. Any unexpended balance remaining in the Gillette state
hospital site determination study appropriated by Laws 1971. Chapter
964. Section 2, Subdivision 15. Clause (2). is hereby reappropriated to
the Gillette hospital authority as established by Minnesota Statutes.
1973 Supplement. Section 250.05.

Sec. 5.-This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved March 27, 1974.

CHAPTER 278—S.F.No.2668

An act relating to tax forfeited land sales; place of conducting sales in St.
Louis and Koochiching counties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections
282.01, Subdivision 4; 282.02; 282.16, Subdivision 1; and 282.222, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section I. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 282.01, Subdivision 4,
is amended to read:

Subd. 4. TAX FORFEITED LAND SALES; ST. LOUIS AND
KOOCHICHING COUNTIES; CONDUCT OF SALE. Such sale shall be
conducted by the county auditor at the county seat of the county in
which such parcels lie, provided that, in St. Louis and Koochiching
counties, the sale may be conducted in any county facility within the
county, and such parcels shall be sold for cash only and at not less
than the appraised value, unless the county board of the county shall
have adopted a resolution providing for their sale on terms, in which
event such resolution shall control with respect thereto. When the sale
is made on terms other than for cash only a payment of at least ten
percent of the purchase price must be made at the time of purchase,
thereupon the balance shall be paid in not to exceed ten equal annual
instalments. No standing timber or timber products shall be removed
from these lands until an amount equal to the appraised value of all
such timber or timber products as may have been standing on such
lands at the time of purchase has been paid by the purchaser; pro-
vided, that in case any parcel of land bearing standing timber or timber
products is sold at public auction for more than the appraised value,
the amount bid in excess of the appraised value shall be allocated be-
tween the land and the timber in proportion to the respective ap-
praised values thereof, and no standing timber or timber products shall
be removed from such land until the amount of such excess bid allo-
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cated to timber or timber products shall have been paid in addition to
the appraised value thereof. When sales are made on such terms the
interest rate on the unpaid portion shall be four percent per annum.
The purchaser at such sale shall be entitled to immediate possession,
subject to the provisions of any existing valid lease made in behalf of
the state.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 282.02, is amended to
read:

282.02 LIST OF LANDS OFFERED FOR SALE. Immediately after
classification and appraisal of the land and, in the case of timbered
land, after approval of the appraisal of the timber by the commissioner
of natural resources, the county board shall provide and file with the
county auditor a list of parcels of land to be offered for sale. This list
shall contain a description of the parcels of land and the appraised
value thereof; provided that the description and appraised value may
be omitted in the discretion of the county board. The auditor shall pub-
lish a notice of the forfeiture and intended public sale of such parcels
of land and a copy of the resolution of the county board fixing the
terms of the sale, if other than for cash only, by publication once a
week for two weeks in the official newspaper of the county, the last
publication to be not less than ten days previous to the commencement
of the sale. A notice in substantially the following form shall be suffi-
cient:

"Notice is hereby given that I shall sell to the highest bidder, at
my office in the court-house in the city or village of

, in the county of the following
described parcels of land forfeited to the state for non-payment of
taxes which have been classified and appraised as provided by law.
Such sale will be governed, as to terms, by the resolution of the county
board authorizing the same, and commence at o'clock a.m., on
the day of 19

Description Appraised value

Subdivision Sec. Twp. Range $
or or

Lot Block
Given under ray hand and seal th is . . . . day of . . . . 19..

County Audi to r ,
County, Minnesota ."

If the county board of St. Louis or Koochiching counties deter-
mines that the sale shall take place in a county facility other than the
court house, the notice shall specify the facility and its location.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 282.16, Subdivision 1, is
amended to read:
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282.16 PUBLIC SALE; NOTICE. Subdivision 1. OFFER; NOTICE.
All lands so classified and appraised and remaining unsold shall be of-
fered for sale at a public sale to be held by the county auditor at the
time determined by the county board in a resolution fixing the date of
the sale. The auditor shall publish a notice of the intended sale by pub-
lication once a week for two weeks in an official newspaper of the
county, the last publication to be not less than ten days previous to the
commencement of the sale. Notice of the sale shall be given in sub-
stantially the following form:

"NOTICE OF SALE OF AGRICULTURAL LANDS

Notice is hereby given that I shall sell to the highest bidder at my
o f f i c e in the cour t -house in the city or vi l lage of

in the county of , the follow-
ing described parcels of land forfeited to the state for non-payment of
taxes, which have been classified and appraised as provided by law.
The sale will be governed by Laws 1939, Chapter , and will
commence at o'clock a.m., on the day of

, 19

Appra i sed Appra i sed
Description Value of Land Value of Timber

Subdivision Sec. Twp. Range $ $
or or
Lot Block

Given under my hand and seal this day of
19

County Audi tor
County, Minnesota."

If the county board of St. Louis or Koochicning counties deter-
mines that the sale shall take place in a county facility other than the
court house, the notice shall specify such facility and its location.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 282.222, Subdivision 1, is
amended to read:

282.222 SALE. Subdivision 1. HELD. All lands so classified and
appraised and remaining unsold shall be offered for sale at a public
sale to be held by the county auditor at the time determined by the
county board in a resolution authorizing the sale and fixing the date of
the commencement thereof. The auditor shall publish a notice of the
intended sale and the resolution authorizing same by publication once
a week for two weeks in an official newspaper of the county, the last
publication to be not less than ten days previous to the commencement
of the sale. Notice of the sale shall be given in substantially the follow-
ing form:

"NOTICE OF SALE OF AGRICULTURAL LANDS
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Notice is hereby given that on the day of
, 19 at my office in „ in the county of

, I §hall sell to the highest bidder the following described
parcels of land in the county, which have been forfeited to the state for
non-payment of taxes, and which have been classified as agricultural
lands and appraised as provided by law. This sale will be governed by
the provisions of sections 282.221 to 282.226 and by the resolution of
the county board authorizing such sale, which resolution is as follows:

(Insert resolut ion)
Descript ion

Section Twp. Appraised value
or or

Lot Block Range $

Audi tor of County."

The land shall be described in the notice and offered for sale in
parcels not exceeding one-quarter section in area.

If the county board of St. Louis or Kpochiching counties deter-
mines that the sale shall take place in a county facility other than the
court 'house, the notice shall specify such facility and its location.

Approved March 27, 1974.

CHAPTER 279—S.F.No.2716
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to game and fish; seasons for taking of moose; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 100.271, by adding a subdivision; and Minnesota
Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 100.27, Subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 100.27,
Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. GAME AND FISH; MOOSE SEASON. Deer and moose
may be taken in such areas of the state, under such restrictions and on
such dates within the periods hereafter prescribed as the commissioner
may, by order, provide:

(1) Deer, by bow and arrow only, between October 1st and Octo-
ber 31 and in any area of the state designated by the commissioner
south of a line starting at the North Dakota border at Moorhead, east
on Routes 10 and 210 to Brainerd and thence to Duluth between De-
cember 1st and December 3lst;
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